GOVERNMENT OF ANDHRA PRADESH ABSTRACT

Municipal Administration and Urban Development – Allotment of Acrs.20.00 of land at Sy.No.41/14 of Khanamet Village, Serilingampally Mandal, Ranga Reddy District for establishment of National Institute of Urban Management, Hyderabad on free of cost – Orders – Issued.

MUNICIPAL ADMINISTRATION AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT (I1) DEPARTMENT

G.O.Ms.No. 193 ,

Dated: 11.05.2010.
Read the following:

1. From the Metropolitan Commissioner, Hyderabad Metropolitan Development Authority, Hyderabad Lr.No.B5/10769/09, Dated:03.11.2009.

2. From the Metropolitan Commissioner, Hyderabad Metropolitan Development Authority, Hyderabad Lr.No.B5/10769/09, Dated:02.02.2010.

ORDER:

The Comprehensive Capacity Building Programme for improved Urban Governance & Poverty Alleviation under the Jawaharlal Nehru National Urban Renewal Mission (JNNURM) envisages for establishment of State/National Resources Centre to enhance the capacities of Urban Managers and to provide policy prescriptions, innovations for better Urban Governance, information and training inputs to all those concerned with improving living conditions and quality of life of urban residents. As per the guidelines of Government of India for establishment of National Resource Centre an extent of Acrs.20.00 of land is required.

- 2. Government after careful examination of the above proposal, in consultation with Hyderabad Metropolitan Development Authority and Ministry of Housing and Urban Poverty Alleviation, Government of India, hereby permit the Hyderabad Metropolitan Development Authority to allot the land in Sy.No.41/14 of Khanamet Village Serilingampally Mandal, R.R. District to an extent of Acrs.20.00 free of cost, to the Commissioner & Director of Municipal Administration, Andhra Pradesh for establishment of National Institute of Urban Management, Hyderabad as it is well suited for the construction of the Institute in view of its location (proximity) to the City, the development of the surrounding area, and the connectivity.
- 3. Consequent on orders issued in para 3 above, the same extent of land will be deleted from Resource Mobilisation target of Hyderabad Metropolitan Development Authority.
- 4. The Metropolitan Commissioner, Hyderabad Metropolitan Development Authority shall take necessary further action in the matter.

(BY ORDER AND IN THE NAME OF THE GOVERNOR OF THE ANDHRA PRADESH)

T.S. APPA RAO,
PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

To

The Metropolitan Commissioner, Hyderabad Metropolitan Development Authority, Hyderabad. The Commissioner & Director of Municipal Administration, Andhra Pradesh, Hyderabad.

..... 2

Copy to:

The Joint Secretary, Ministry of Housing and Urban Poverty Alleviation, Government of India, New Delhi.

The Chief Commissioner of Land Administration, A.P., Hyderabad.

The Commissioner, Greater Hyderabad Municipal Corporation, Hyderabad.

The Revenue (Asst.V) Department.

District Collector, Ranga Reddy District.

The General Administration (Cabinet) Department.

P.S. to Principal Secretary to Chief Minister.

P.S. to Minister for Municipal Administration.

P.S. to Principal Secretary to Govt.(UD), MA & UD Dept.

P.S. to Principal Secretary to Govt.(MA), MA & UD Dept. Sf/Sc.

// FORWARDED :: BY ORDER //

SECTION OFFICER